

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

J.B. HUNT TRANSPORT, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GERARDO ORTEGA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

J. KEVIN LILLY  
RICHARD H. RAHM  
*Little Mendelson, P.C.*  
2049 Century Park East  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 553-0308

JENNIFER BOATTINI  
CHRISTOPHER GRAY  
*J.B. Hunt Transport, Inc.*  
615 J.B. Hunt Corporate Dr.  
Lowell, AR 72745  
(479) 419-3522

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALAN UNTEREINER  
DANIEL N. LERMAN  
WENDY LIU  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner &  
Sauber LLP*  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
*renglert@robbinsrussell.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. The FAAAA.....	2
B. California’s Labor Laws .....	3
C. This Litigation .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS AND THOSE OF OTHER CIRCUITS .....	10
A. The Ninth Circuit’s “Binds To” Test Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents And Creates A Circuit Split.....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided On The Question Whether “Price, Route, Or Service” Refers Only To “Point-to-Point” Transport.....	16
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Activity-Based- Pay Holding Conflicts With Decisions From The First Circuit.....	19
D. The Case For Certiorari Here Is Stronger Than It Was For <i>Dilts</i> .....	23
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG .....	26
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX A: Memorandum of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 31, 2017) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California (October 2, 2013).....	5a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California (June 3, 2014) .....	26a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (November 7, 2017).....	44a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX E: United States Constitution Article VI, Clause 2 .....	46a
APPENDIX F: 49 U.S.C.A. § 14501(c).....	47a
APPENDIX G: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 9, 2014) .....	51a
APPENDIX H: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (August 21, 1998) .....	81a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aguiar v. Cal. Sierra Express, Inc.</i> , No. 11-02827, 2012 WL 1593202 (C.D. Cal. May 4, 2012).....	26
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	17, 18
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013).....	2, 24
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty., Fla.</i> , 627 F. App’x 744 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	13, 14
<i>Armenta v. Osmose, Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 314 (2005) .....	5
<i>Bluford v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 216 Cal. App. 4th 864 (2013) .....	5
<i>Bower v. Egyptair Airlines Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	17



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012).....	4
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enf't v.</i> <i>Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	13
<i>Californians for Safe &amp; Competitive Dump</i> <i>Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Vitran Express, Inc.</i> , No. 11-05029, 2012 WL 2317233 (C.D. Cal. June 8, 2012).....	27
<i>Cardenas v. McLane FoodServices, Inc.</i> 796 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	5
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Dan's City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	22, 29
<i>DiFiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	17, 18
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ginsberg v. Northwest, Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Downtown LA Motors, LP</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 36 (2013) .....	5
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Prot., Inc.</i> , 274 P.3d 1160 (Cal. 2012).....	4
<i>Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings, LLC</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 309 (D.N.J. 2017) .....	22
<i>Mass. Delivery Ass’n v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	14, 15, 22, 25
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	14, 21
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. United Airlines Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18, 23
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 531 U.S. 1058 (2000).....	16
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	1, 3, 13, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Penske Logistics, LLC v. Dilts</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2049 (2015).....	20, 23
<i>Remington v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 15-1252 (1st Cir. Feb. 22, 2016).....	21
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Smith v. Comair, Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Taj Mahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 50 P.3d 256 (Wash. 2002) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued****Page(s)****Statutes**

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1) .....	2, 29
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2) .....	29
26 Me. Rev. Stat. § 601 .....	29
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11090(12)(A) .....	4, 29
Cal. Labor Code § 221 .....	5
Cal. Labor Code § 222 .....	5
Cal. Labor Code § 223 .....	5
Cal. Labor Code § 226.2 .....	6
Cal. Labor Code § 226.7 .....	4
Cal. Labor Code § 512(a) .....	4
Cal. Labor Code § 512(e) .....	5
Cal. Labor Code § 512(f)(2) .....	5
Cal. Labor Code § 512(g)(1) .....	5
Cal. Labor Code § 516 .....	4
Cal. Labor Code § 1194 .....	5
Cal. Labor Code § 1197 .....	5
Wash. Admin. Code § 296-126-092 .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

**Miscellaneous**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994), reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715.....	2, 34
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Minimum Length of Meal Period Required under State Law for Adult Employees in Private Sector (2018).....	30
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-11-198, Commercial Motor Carriers (Jan. 2011).....	35
